of Issue Mandate will provide the Company an additional financing alternative for the Company to

raise funds for its future investments or business developments. Also, we considered that it is in the

interest of the Company and the Independent Shareholders as a whole and is reasonable for the

Company to have the flexibility in deciding the best financing methods for any future investments or

business developments.

LETTER FROM VINCO CAPITAL

— 32 —

5. Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

Set out below is a table illustrating the shareholdings of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and, for illustrative purpose, the potential dilution effect on the shareholdings of the Company

immediately after full utilisation of the Issue Mandate (assuming there are no changes in the issued

share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date until the date of the EGM):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after full
utilisation of the Issue
Mandate (assuming no

further Shares are issued or
repurchased by the Company
after the Latest Practicable
Date and up to the date of

the EGM)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

Director and Substantial
Shareholders

Dr. Chuang Yueheng, Henry

(Note) 23,353,440 1.58 23,353,440 1.31

Public Shareholders

Shares that may be issued

under the Issue Mandate — — 296,069,966 16.67

Other public Shareholders 1,456,996,390 98.42 1,456,996,390 82.02

Total 1,480,349,830 100.00 1,776,419,796 100.00

Note: Dr. Chuang Yueheng, Henry is the chairman and an executive Director of the Company.

The above figures were calculated on the assumption that (i) the granting of Issue Mandate is

approved by the Independent Shareholders at the EGM; (ii) no Shares will be issued or repurchased

by the Company after the Latest Practicable Date and up to the date of the EGM; and (iii) upon full

utilisation of the Issue Mandate, 296,069,966 new Shares will be issued, representing 20% of the

entire issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, and approximately

16.67% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the Shares issued under the granting